GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU AND KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD

CPO Chowk, Panjthirthi, Jammu/Zamzam Complex Rambagh, Srinagar (www.jkssb.nic.in)

Principal Secretary to the Government, Public Works (R&B) Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K.

No. JKSSB/17/2022-03 (E-207946)

Subject: Selection list of the candidates for the post of Draftsman

(Mechanical) in Public Works (R&B) Department, advertised vide Notification No. 05 of 2020 dated 24.12.2020, Item No.133, under

UT Cadre-Release of withheld recommendation reg.

Sir,

Kindly refer to this office letter No. SSB/Sel/Secy/2022/5945-49 dated 06.09.2022 regarding the subject cited above, where-under the Selection List for the post of Draftsman (Mechanical) in Public Works (R&B) Department, advertised vide Notification No. 05 of 2020 dated 24.12.2020, Item No.133, under UT Cadre, was forwarded to your department for further course of action.

In the aforesaid selection list, among others, the recommendation in respect of one candidate namely Mr. Younis Nisar, figuring at Serial No. 01/EWS, was kept withheld subject to verification/genuineness of Diploma in Draftsman (Mechanical).

Subsequently, the matter was taken up with the concerned Institute, and in light of the report received from it, the case was further examined and placed before the Board in its 229th meeting, which decided to release the withheld recommendation of the candidate.

Accordingly, the undersigned is directed to convey the above decision regarding the release of the withheld recommendation of Mr. Younis Nisar S/o Nisar Ahmed R/o Mehdhar, Poonch, selected as Draftsman (Mechanical) in Public Works (R&B) Department, advertised vide Notification No. 05 of 2020, dated 24.12.2020, Item No.133, under UT Cadre, for further necessary action at your end.

The other terms and conditions, as conveyed vide letter No. SSB/Sel/Secy/2022/ 5945-49 dated 06.09.2022, shall remain the same. The instant communication may also be cross verified from our website *www.jkssb.nic.in*.

Yours faithfully

Dated: 04.07.2023

(Sachin Jamwal) JKAS,

Secretary,

J&K Services Selection Board.

Copy to Private Secretary to Chairman, J&K Services Selection Board.